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Fairness – debate on animal abuse in rodeos – main points of view broadcast in panel discussion 

– Code not contravened. Boers vs SABC2, Case No: 43/2012(BCTSA). 

________________________________________________________________________ 

  

 SUMMARY 

 

The organizer of a rodeo complained that he had not been afforded sufficient time on a 

panel discussion which took place on air. The original debate in which he took part lasted 

much longer and thereby his point of view was not covered fully when the discussion was 

ultimately broadcast. 

 



The Tribunal (by way of the casting vote of the Chairperson) held that the Complainant 

was afforded a fair opportunity to put his view and that it was not necessary to have 

included other material that had originally formed part of the discussion. Viewers were 

afforded the opportunity to hear both views, and they could make up their own minds. It 

was not necessary to deal with other aspects of the programme, since the complaint was 

limited to the interview as broadcast. The core issues that came to the fore in the 

programme, judged as a whole, were covered.   

 

The minority view (Commissioners Melville and Linington) was that the complaint was not 

limited to the panel discussion and that, judged as a whole, the programme did not treat 

the rodeo organizers fairly and that the SABC had, accordingly, contravened the 

Broadcasting Code. 

_______________________________________________________________________  

    

JUDGMENT 

 

PROF JCW VAN ROOYEN SC  

 

[1] The Registrar received a complaint concerning an interview where the Complainant was 

one of the participants. Another participant was a representative from the SPCA. I 

decided to refer the matter for a hearing by a Tribunal of the BCCSA. 

 

[2]       The Complaint reads as follows:  

 

 “I want to lodge a complaint regarding a live debate that I was involved in that was aired by 50/50 

on SABC2. 
 
The contents of the program was one sided and not all the facts were correct. They also only 
used parts of the debate that kept them in a good light. What is the use of getting somebody 
involved in a debate and then you decide what part of the debate suites your argument.  What are 
my rights after leaving the studio? 
 
 I would like to know if a 3rd party should scrutinize the facts and the debate, how would he rate 
the contents? 
 
Programs like that are viewed with respect by viewers to get an unbiased opinion of what is the 
truth. In my opinion 50/50 is a programme that is not trustworthy and has no integrity.  
 
I attach the e-mails that were sent to them before and after the programme was aired.   
 
First e-mail: “I did rethink the whole thing and would just like to put it on record that the edited 
insert contained selective and some misinformation. The 50/50 team was lead by the NSPCA to 
insert the information to put them in a good light and get sympathy from the viewers.  Some of 
that I tried to correct in the debate and I hope that the whole recorded debate will be aired and not 
only the parts that keeps the SPCA in the good light. I do not think that the whole Rodeo thing 
was a FAIR view of all the facts.I would appreciate a written (electronic) acknowledgement of this 
letter”. 
       

 2
nd

 e-mail: “All that I can say is that I am shocked by the selective editing of the debate!!!” 
 



Background: 

Several rodeo's was hosted since the 80's and there was never a regulating body to oversee the 
hosting of these rodeo's. Because of the nature of the sport we realized that we have to do 
something to get the events organized and to oversee the treatment of the animals and to set 
some standards in hosting rodeo events. 

We started 'n organization Rodeo SA to have a body to regulate rodeo's.  

I understand that Rodeo's is a very controversial topic and that such a program might be in public 
interest and that is the reason that I was willing to participate in the debate to state our side of the 
story. I agreed because I thought that a program like 50/50 will handle us with respect and 
integrity. During the debate I realized that this was not to state our side of rodeo but to be 
degraded by the NSPCA.  

 2. Broadcast 6 Aug 2012 19:30 on SABC2.   The debate was on the 30 July 2012 10:00. 

3. They claim that the NSPCA was not welcome --- the true facts was stated by me during 
the debate (was not aired) 

At one place in the insert they say that we are pulling a bucking strap tight - was not true and I 
said that in the debate (was not aired) 

The proper use and reason for using the bucking strap was stated by me during the debate (was 
not aired) 

The NSPCA said that there was no SPCA official during the specific rodeo -- not true and I said 
that in the debate (was not aired) (SPCA inspector Shimmy from Bronkhorstspruit) 

 - During the Rodeo he (Shimmy) commented that he can see that the bucking strap is loose 
fitting strap. 

The so called insert that they showed me that was to be aired before the debate on the 6th of Aug 
was edited afterwards to suit there arguments. 

On one question from me to the NSPCA official he admitted that the SPCA officials know nothing 
about certain animals (was not aired) 

On one question from me to the NSPCA official regarding aids that was also used in other equine 
sports he could not answer me (was not aired) 

On one question regarding the double standards of the SPCA he admitted that the some of the 
SPCA branches does not follow regulations (was not aired) 

The bull that they repeatedly shown with the canvas-bucking strap was not used in one of our 
(Rodeo SA) rodeo's 

Some of the video material that they used was from other rodeo outfitters and not from Rodeo 
SA's events  (we cannot held responsible for other peoples events while our name was stated 
directly) 

The criminal charges that Maurice refers to in Bronkhorstspruit is not true because no charges 



were laid against Hansie Joubert. 

If Grace de Lange (NSPCA) did not overstepped in previous events the Magistrate would not 
have cancelled their warrant to attend the Rodeos. 

They state that they invited Rodeo SA and the NSPCA to talk face to face. Not to be lead by the 
one party afterwards and only air selective material. 

During the debate Maurice was coached by the NSPCA from behind the recording window room 
as to what questions to ask me.  If there is anything else that I can assist you, please contact me.” 

  
[3]  The broadcaster responded as follows: 

  
At the outset, we need to emphasise that the complainant is attempting to dictate what should 
and should not be broadcast, which not only indicates his own bias in this matter, but is in itself an 
infringement of our editorial rights. He was also shown the final version which was screened, and 
did not have any objection at that stage. 

 
1. The participants were aware that the debate was not live and that there was an allocated 

time in the programme for the debate.  
 

2. The total recorded interview was 28 minutes long, rendering it impossible for inclusion in 
its entirety into the programme. We reviewed the answers from each party and offered 
the most relevant parts from both sides. It is not in our interest to have a debate that is in 
favour of one side only, as the objective of the programme is to present opposing sides of 
an argument.  

 
3. The issues which the complainant says we left out were parts of questions (and answers) 

which we left out completely as they were beyond the scope of the interview.  
 

4. As for the allegation of “coaching” during the interview goes, normal control room prompts 
are usually given to external participants, who are more often than not unfamiliar with 
recording processes from a technical point of view.  Representatives of both 
organisations were present in the control room and both were afforded the same 
opportunity to propose additional questions. NSPCA did, Rodeo did not.  

 
We submit that there has been no contravention of the Code and call for this complaint to be 
dismissed as vexatious, in view of our comments in the opening paragraph above.” 

 
   

Evaluation 

  

[4] In judging this matter, it is clear that the vast majority of viewers are likely to have been 

concerned about the plight of the animals involved. They may have been inclined to ask 

why animals should suffer for the mere pleasure of humans. Of course, the Complainant 

– as well as his international colleagues – would argue to the contrary, i.e. that rodeos are 

a form of equine sport, the animals are well-looked after, and they are not hurt or injured 



by the methods that are used to get them to buck in order to make it difficult for the rider 

to stay on the horse. This is an age-old debate, and it is not our task to resolve the debate.  

 
[5] The complaint as filed was about the debate on air. The Complainant explained that the 

strap that is placed around the body of a horse involved in a rodeo, does not hurt that 

horse at all. A contrary view was given by the representative of the SPCA. The 

Complainant also explained that certain shots showing children riding on sheep did not 

hurt the sheep at all. Once again, a contrary view was held by the representative of the 

SPCA, who said that holding onto the wool of a sheep, in his view, did hurt the animals.  

 

[6]  Our conclusion is that the Complainant was afforded a fair opportunity to put his view 

and that it was not necessary to include other material that had originally formed part of 

the discussion. Viewers were afforded the opportunity to hear both views, and they could 

make up their own minds. It is not necessary to deal with other aspects of the programme, 

since the complaint was limited to the interview as broadcast. The core issues that came 

to the fore in the programme, judged as a whole, were covered.   

 

The complaint is not upheld. 

 

Commissioner Makaula agreed with the conclusion reached by the Chairperson, who 

exercised his casting vote. 

 

COMMISSIONERS LININGTON AND MELVILLE FILED THE FOLLOWING 

MINORITY JUDGMENT: 

[7]     Although the complainant begins his complaint with the words “I want to lodge a complaint 

regarding a live debate…”, it is clear from the full content of the complaint that he intends to 

include the insert that preceded the debate; to whit the complainant refers on several occasions 

to the insert (“like to put it on record that the edited insert contained selective and some 

misinformation…”; and “At one place in the insert they say…”). It is our view that the substance 

of the debate was based on the insert and that the debate cannot therefore be treated in 

isolation.  Furthermore, during the debate itself, clips either from the insert itself, or from 



other footage elaborating on that finally included in the insert, were used as prompts for 

the debate, for example the scenes of children riding the sheep. 

[8]    We agree that viewers of the debate alone were afforded the opportunity to hear both 

views on the matter, and we further agree with the respondent that the complainant is in 

many regards unduly complaining about the editorial prerogative of the broadcaster. 

 

[9]     However, we do agree with the complainant that there appears to have been an editorial  

 bias against the complainant and/or his organization, and that the facts of the matter were 

not therefore fairly stated.  We would go so far as to say that it appears as if the 

broadcaster (through its production staff) had formulated the hypothesis that Rodeos were 

cruel to the animals, and set out to prove this.  This is evident in the insert through 

deliberately misplaced editing - where scenes are shown out of sequence (e.g. the SPCA 

inspector apparently leaving before the event began, when it is obviously only at the end 

of the day, as evidence from the difference in the lighting conditions), and/or where shots 

of an entirely different action is used to support the main premise regarding the bucking 

strap; i.e. where shots of the rider’s handle strap being tightened around the chest of the 

animal are edited as if to show the bucking strap being forcibly cinched around the flanks 

and genital area of the animal. 

 

[10]  In regards to the debate itself, the broadcaster’s response contends that they “reviewed the 

answers from each party and offered the most relevant parts from both sides…” and whereas 

many of the complainant’s answers were indeed omitted, this is normal in broadcasting. 

We would, in the main agree with this contention. However, we would question the 

inclusion of the sheep-riding scene in the final programme, given the time constraints (as 

argued by the respondent) and the fact that this was not the main substance of the 

programme (which was the bucking strap).  Our view is that this largely irrelevant (to the 

main debate) scene was only included by the editors to reinforce the hypothesis of cruelty 

by the organisers of the rodeo in question.   

 

Whilst it is true that the viewer is presented with both sides of the story and therefore has 

the option to make up his or her own mind, this is nevertheless an example of the 



persuasive power of the medium of TV (and indeed the power of the broadcaster’s 

reputation, in this case through the credibility of the 50/50 programme) being apparently 

misused to score a point for the predetermined hypothesis. 

 

[11] In the instance, the minority opinion is that we would have found that the facts of the 

matter were not fairly presented, and would have upheld the complaint. 

 

 

PROF JCW VAN ROOYEN SC  

CHAIRPERSON  


